of this state, and so much of any act as conflicts with the provisions of this act, is hereby repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1861.

## CHAPTER 115.

[Published March 30, 1861.]

AN ACT to incorporate the village of Shullsburg.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)

## CHAPTER 116.

[Published April 1, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Sections 15 and 18 of Chapter 22 of the General Laws of 1859, entitled "An act relative to the sale of land for unpaid taxes, and the conveyance and redemption thereof."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section fifteen of chapter 22 of the gen-Treasurer's eral laws of 1859, is hereby amended by inserting be-show sales of pritween the words "him" and "specifying," in the seventh or years. line thereof, the following words: "Together with a further statement, showing all additional sales of such land or any portion thereof in prior years for unpaid taxes, which remain unredeemed, with the respective dates of all such sales, and with respect to each sale."

SECTION 2. Section eighteen of chapter 22 of the Redemptiongeneral laws of 1859, is hereby amended by adding to prior taxes to be the same the following words: "and provided, further, that no one shall be permitted to redeem any lands sold for the non-payment of the taxes of any year, without first redeeming such lands from all prior sales for the unpaid taxes of any previous years, which remain subject to be redeemed, unless it shall appear by the records, or by receipt of the proper officer, or by a judgment of

## GENERAL LAWS.—CHAPTER 116-117.

a court of record, that the taxes were in fact paid, or the land was not liable to taxation.

Fees of treasurer

SECTION 3. The county treasurer, in making the statement required in the first section of this act, shall be entitled to a fee of five cents for each sale, prior to the last, of any of the lands mentioned in such statement, and which shall be noted therein, and such fees shall be paid on the redemption of any such lands, in addition to the amounts now required by law to be paid.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1861.

## CHAPTER 117.

[Published April 1, 1861.]

AN ACT to authorize School District No. 12, in the town of Centre, in the county of Lafayette, to borrow money.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amount."

Section 1. School district number 12, in the town of Centre, in the county of Lafayette, is hereby authorized to borrow such sum or sums of money not exceeding four thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding eight per cent. per annum, upon such terms and for such length of time as the board thereof may determine, and to renew such loan from time to time; and the officers of said district are hereby authorized, in the name of said district, to make and execute any pledge or security, binding said district and the property thereof, that they may deem proper and advisable, to secure the payment of such money borrowed, and the interest thereon.

To be determined by vote.

SECTION 2. Before any such loan as is provided for in this act shall be effected, the amount of such loan shall be determined upon by a vote of the electors of said district, at an annual or special meeting thereof; and a special meeting for that purpose may be called in the manner now provided by law for calling special school district meetings.